

No. 18-

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MOHAMED ABOUELMAGD,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DEBRA NEWELL

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE COURT OF  
APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE  
DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

DANIELLE K. LITTLE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ESTELLE & KENNEDY, APLC  
400 North Mountain Avenue, Suite 101  
Upland, California 91786  
(909) 608-0466  
[danielle@estellekennedylaw.com](mailto:danielle@estellekennedylaw.com)

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

282061



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED .....                                 | i           |
| PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....                          | ii          |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....                                   | iii         |
| TABLE OF APPENDICES .....                                | vi          |
| TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....                         | viii        |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| DECISIONS BELOW .....                                    | 8           |
| STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....                           | 9           |
| CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY<br>PROVISIONS INVOLVED..... | 9           |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....                              | 12          |
| I.    Factual Background .....                           | 12          |
| II.    Procedural Background .....                       | 16          |
| REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....                   | 17          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| I. CALIFORNIA LAW CONFLICTS<br>WITH THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT<br>ON STATE TOLLING STATUTES AND<br>RENDERS <i>BENDIX</i> A DEAD LETTER<br>FOR NON-RESIDENTS WHO TRANSACT<br>BUSINESS WITH CALIFORNIA<br>RESIDENTS .....  | 17          |
| II. THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL'S<br>DECISION AND OTHER CALIFORNIA<br>APPELLATE CASES GUTS THE CLEAR<br>MANDATE OF THE COMMERCE CLAUSE<br>BY REFUSING TO APPLY ITS PROTECTIONS<br>TO NON-RESIDENT INDIVIDUALS<br>WHO TRANSACT BUSINESS WITH<br>CALIFORNIA RESIDENTS<br>WHICH IN TURN PERMITS AN<br>UNCONSTITUTIONAL BURDEN UPON<br>INTERSTATE COMMERCE..... | 21          |
| A. The Commerce Clause Is Not Limited<br>To Only Three Distinct Categories.....  | 21          |
| B. Debra's Loans Of Nearly A Million<br>Dollars Were Interstate Commerce<br>Notwithstanding Her Sham And Belated<br>Claim That They Were Love Loans .....  | 28          |

*Table of Contents*

|  | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| C. The Transportation Of Debra's Loans<br>As Well As The Repayment Of Same<br>By Mohamed Though The Bank, Wire<br>And Mail Systems Of The United States<br>Constitutes Interstate Commerce .....   | 29          |
| III.THE CALIFORNIA COURT OF APPEAL'S<br>RULING THAT CALIFORNIA CODE<br>OF CIVIL PROCEDURE SECTION 351<br>WAS NOT UNCONSTITUTIONAL AS<br>APPLIED CONFLICTS WITH THE<br>RULINGS OF THIS COURT AND<br>THOSE OF THE EIGHTH AND NINTH<br>CIRCUITS ..... | 32          |
| IV.THE QUESTIONS PRESENTED<br>ARE IMPORTANT AND THIS CASE<br>IS AN IDEAL AND CLEAN VEHICLE<br>TO ANSWER THEM.....  | 34          |
| VI.CONCLUSION.....   | 36          |

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE COURT<br>OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF<br>CALIFORNIA, FOURTH APPELLATE<br>DISTRICT, DIVISION THREE, FILED<br>JANUARY 17, 2018 AS MODIFIED<br>FEBRUARY 15, 2018..... | 1a          |
| APPENDIX B — DENIAL OF REVIEW OF<br>THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA,<br>FILED APRIL 18, 2018 .....  | 20a         |
| APPENDIX C — MINUTE ORDER<br>OF THE SUPERIOR COURT OF<br>CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF ORANGE,<br>FILED MAY 5, 2016 .....   | 21a         |
| APPENDIX D — MINUTE ORDER OF THE<br>SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,<br>COUNTY OF ORANGE FILED<br>JANUARY 21, 2016 .....   | 26a         |
| APPENDIX E — MINUTE ORDER OF THE<br>SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA,<br>COUNTY OF ORANGE FILED,<br>SEPTEMBER 17, 2015 .....  | 28a         |
| APPENDIX F — CONSTITUTIONAL<br>PROVISIONS AND STATE STATUTES .....  | 30a         |

*Table of Appendices*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| APPENDIX G — SECOND AMENDED<br>COMPLAINT, FILED FEBRUARY 5, 2016.....                             | 33a         |
| APPENDIX H — FIRST AMENDED<br>COMPLAINT, WITHOUT EXHIBITS<br>FILED OCTOBER 2, 2015.....           | 76a         |
| APPENDIX I — COMPLAINT, FILED<br>MAY 1, 2015.....   | 99a         |
| APPENDIX J — PLAINTIFF'S OPPOSITION<br>TO DEFENDANT'S DEMURRER, FILED<br>SEPTEMBER 17, 2015 ..... | 114a        |
| APPENDIX K—JUDGMENT OF DISMISSAL,<br>FILED JUNE 1, 2016 .....                                     | 134a        |

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

|  | <i>Page</i>   |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES</b>   |               |
| <i>Abramson v. Brownstein</i> ,<br>897 F.2d 389 (9th Cir. Cal. 1990) . . . . .   | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Amwest Surety Ins. Co. v. Wilson</i> ,<br>11 Cal.4th 1243 (1995) . . . . .  | 7             |
| <i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises</i> ,<br>486 U.S. 888 (1988) . . . . .                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Bernstein v. Federal Trade Com.</i> ,<br>200 F.2d 404 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1952) . . . . .                         | 30, 31        |
| <i>Best &amp; Co. v. Maxwell</i> ,<br>311 U.S. 454 (1940) . . . . .  | 21            |
| <i>Bibb v. Navajo Freight Lines, Inc.</i> ,<br>359 U.S. 520 (1959) . . . . .   | 22            |
| <i>Bottineau Farmers Elevator v.</i><br><i>Woodward-Clyde Consultants</i> ,<br>963 F.2d 1064 (8th Cir. 1992) . . . . . | 7, 32         |
| <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> ,<br>137 S. Ct. 1773 (2018) . . . . .                                | 4             |
| <i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> ,<br>471 U.S. 462 (1985) . . . . .   | 35            |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i>   |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Burnham v. Superior Court,</i><br>495 U.S. 604 (1990) .....                            | 9             |
| <i>Camps Newfound/Owatonna, Inc. v.<br/>Town of Harrison,</i><br>520 U.S. 564 (1997)..... | 19            |
| <i>Furst &amp; Thomas v. Brewster,</i><br>282 U.S. 493 (1931).....                        | 6, 23, 29, 30 |
| <i>Heart of Atlanta Motel v. United States,</i><br>379 U.S. 241 (1964).....               | 27, 28        |
| <i>Hughes v. Oklahoma,</i><br>441 U.S. 322 (1979).....                                    | 19            |
| <i>International Textbook Co. v. Pigg,</i><br>217 U.S. 91 (1910) .....                    | 31            |
| <i>Kohan v. Cohan</i><br>(1988) 204 Cal. App. 3d 915 .....                                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Madruga v. Superior Court,</i><br>346 U.S. 556 (1954).....                             | 9             |
| <i>Mounts v. Uyeda</i><br>(1991) 227 Cal.App.3d 111 .....                                 | 3             |
| <i>New York L. Ins. Co. v. Deer Lodge County,</i><br>(1913)231 U.S. 495 .....             | 29, 30        |

| <i>Cited Authorities</i>   | <i>Page</i> |
|--|-------------|
| <i>Order of Railroad Telegraphers v.<br/>Railway Express Agency, Inc.,<br/>321 U.S. 342 (1944)</i> ..... | 1, 4        |
| <i>Oregon Waste Systems v. Dept. of Env. Quality,<br/>511 U.S. 93 (1994)</i> .....                       | 5, 18, 19   |
| <i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.,<br/>397 U.S. 137 (1970)</i> .....   | 21          |
| <i>Pratali v. Gates<br/>(1992) 4 Cal. App. 4th 632</i> .....   | 3, 17       |
| <i>Rademeyer v. Farris,<br/>284 F.3d 833 (8th Cir. 2002)</i> .....                                       | 7, 32       |
| <i>Reynoldsville Casket Co. v. Hyde,<br/>514 U.S. 749 (1995)</i> .....                                   | 36          |
| <i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.,<br/>201 L. Ed. 2d 403</i> .....  | 29          |
| <i>Taylor v. United States,<br/>136 S. Ct. 2074 (2016)</i> .....   | 24          |
| <i>U.S. v. Morrison,<br/>529 U.S. 598 (2000)</i> .....   | 6           |
| <i>United States v.<br/>South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n<br/>322 U.S. 533 (1944)</i> .....               | 7, 26       |

*Cited Authorities*

|   | <i>Page</i> |
|---|-------------|
| <i>United States v. Morrison</i> ,<br>529 U.S. 598 (2000).....              | 23, 24, 25  |
| <i>W. Lynn Creamery, Inc. v. Healy</i> ,<br>512 U.S. 186 (1994).....        | 22          |
| <i>Wickard v. Filburn</i> ,<br>317 U.S. 111 (1942) .....                    | 26          |
| <i>World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson</i> ,<br>444 U.S. 286 (1980)..... | 35          |

**STATUTES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|   |        |
|---|--------|
| Article 1, § 8, Clause 3 of the U.S. Constitution .....     | 10     |
| Fourteenth Amendment, U.S. Constitution                     |        |
| Amendment XIV, Section 1 .....                              | 35     |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....                                    | 9      |
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 337.....               | 11, 14 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 338(d) .....           | 12     |
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 339.....               | 11, 14 |
| California Code of Civil Procedure § 351..... <i>passim</i> |        |
